

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/8/2021 1:11 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 993122

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DONALD HOTH,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

EDWARD HOTH,

as the Trustee of the Living Trust of Carl L. and Ruth L. Hoth,

Respondent.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Sallye Quinn, WSBA No. 28659  
Nolan Davidson, WSBA No. 47682  
BARRON SMITH DAUGERT PLLC  
300 N. Commercial St.  
Bellingham, WA 98225  
Telephone: (360) 733-0212  
Facsimile: (360) 738-2341  
*squinn@barronsmithlaw.com*  
*ndavidson@barronsmithlaw.com*  
Attorneys for Respondent Edward Hoth

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ....	5
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A.    The Petition for Review Fails to Comply with RAP 13.4. ....	8
B.    The Lack of Any Basis for Review under RAP 13.4(b) Makes the Petition Inappropriate for Review Regardless of the Failure to Comply with RAP 13.4.....	9
C.    The Issues to which the Petition for Review Speciously Assigns Error were Fully and Correctly Resolved by the Court of Appeals. ....	10
V. REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS .....	13
VI. CONCLUSION.....	16
APPENDIX - EMAIL FROM DONALD HOTH .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Hoth v. Hoth, 80284-4-I, 2020 WL 6561324 (Wash. Ct. App. Div. I, Nov. 9, 2020) ..... 4, 11, 12, 13

In re Estate of Fitzgerald, 172 Wn. App. 437, 294 P.3d 720 (2012) ..... 12

In re Estate of Mower, 193 Wn. App. 706, 374 P.3d 180 (2016)..... 12

Orwick v. City of Seattle, 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984)..... 9

State v. Chapman, 140 Wn.2d 436, 998 P.2d 282 (2000)..... 9, 14

**Statutes**

RCW 11.96A.150..... 13

RCW 11.96A.300..... 10, 11

**Rules**

RAP 13.3..... 8

RAP 13.4..... 8, 14, 16

RAP 18.1..... 13, 16

RAP 18.9..... 14, 16
